## 

Adopted Rejected

## **COMMITTEE REPORT**

YES:	13
NO:	0

## **MR. SPEAKER:**

Your Committee on <u>Public Health</u>, to which was referred <u>House Bill 1079</u>, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the House with the recommendation that said bill **be amended** as follows:

1	Page 1, line 17, delete "cavity," and insert "cavity and".
2	Page 2, line 1, delete "area, and adjacent and associated structures;"
3	and insert "area;".
4	Page 2, delete line 2, begin a new line double block indented and
5	insert:
6	"(B) diseases, disorders, and conditions of the associated
7	and adjacent structures of the oral cavity and maxillofacial
8	area if:
9	(i) the dentist is providing emergency care; or
10	(ii) the dentist has completed postgraduate training and
11	certification in oral and maxillofacial surgery from a
12	program certified by the Commission on Dental
13	Accreditation; and".

1	Page 2, line 3, delete "(B)" and insert "(C)".
2	Page 5, line 2, delete "licensed under this article may administer"
3	and insert "may order and administer an immunization that is
4	recommended by the federal Centers for Disease Control and
5	Prevention Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices for
6	individuals who are not less than eleven (11) years of age, if the
7	dentist complies with the following requirements:
8	(1) Before administering an immunization to an individual,
9	the dentist receives the consent of one (1) of the following:
10	(A) If the individual to whom the immunization is to be
11	administered is at least (11) years of age and is less than
12	eighteen (18) years of age, the parent or legal guardian of
13	the individual.
14	(B) If the individual to whom the immunization is to be
15	administered is at least eighteen (18) years of age and has
16	a legal guardian, the legal guardian of the individual.
17	(C) If the individual to whom the immunization is to be
18	administered is at least eighteen (18) years of age and does
19	not have a legal guardian, the individual.
20	A parent or legal guardian who is required to give consent
21	under this subdivision must be present at the time of
22	immunization.".
23	Page 5, delete line 3.
24	Page 5, line 4, delete "(1) is" and insert "(2) Is".
25	Page 5, line 4, delete "resuscitation;" and insert "resuscitation."
26	Page 5, line 5, delete "(2) has" and insert "(3) Has".
27	Page 5, line 7, delete "(b); and" and insert "(b).".
28	Page 5, line 8, delete "(3) administers" and insert "(4)
29	Administers".
30	Page 5, line 11, delete "(a)(2)" and insert "(a)(3)".
31	Page 6, between lines 7 and 8, begin a new paragraph and insert:
32	"(d) If the state department of health or the department of
33	homeland security determines that an emergency exists, subject to
34	IC 16-41-9-1.7(a)(2), a dentist may administer any immunization
35	in accordance with any instructions in the emergency
36	determination.".
37	Page 6, line 29, after "dentist" insert "or dentist's designee".
38	Page 6, line 34, after "dentist" insert "or dentist's designee".

1	Page 7, line 2, delete "dentist" and insert "dentist,".
2	Page 7, line 3, delete "chapter" and insert "chapter, or dentist's
3	designee".
4	Page 7, line 16, after "dentist" insert "or dentist's designee".
5	Page 7, line 19, delete "1(a)(2)" and insert "1(a)(3)".
6	Page 7, line 24, delete "1(a)(2)" and insert "1(a)(3)".
7	Page 16, line 7, after "payment;" insert "and".
8	Page 16, line 11, delete "method; and" and insert "method.".
9	Page 16, delete lines 12 through 14.
	(Reference is to HB 1079 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Representative Barrett

2021

e41646.11164 - Representative Barrett

AM107901/DI 77

3